
 
 

Adult Social Care and Public Health 
Committee 
 

Date: Tuesday, 17 October 2023 
Time: 
 

6.00 p.m. 

Venue: Committee Room 1, Birkenhead Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Mike Jones 
Tel: 0151 691 8363 
e-mail: michaeljones1@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
This meeting will be webcast at 
https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 
AGENDA  
 
1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 
2. APOLOGIES  
 
3. MEMBER DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 

pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest. 
 
 

 
4. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8) 

PLEASE NOTE: Public seating is limited therefore members of the public 
wishing to attend are asked to register their attendance in advance by 
emailing committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk  
Wirral Council is fully committed to equalities and our obligations under The 
Equality Act 2010 and Public Sector Equality Duty. If you have any 
adjustments that would help you attend or participate at this meeting, please 
let us know as soon as possible and we would be happy to facilitate where 
possible. Please contact committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 
 To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 19 

September 2023. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
Public Questions 
 
 Notice of question to be given in writing or by email by 12 noon, 

Thursday 12 October 2023 to the Council’s Monitoring Officer via this 
link: Public Question Form and to be dealt with in accordance with 
Standing Order 10.  
 
For more information on how your personal information will be used, 
please see this link: Document Data Protection Protocol for Public 
Speakers at Committees | Wirral Council  
 
Please telephone the Committee Services Officer if you have not 
received an acknowledgement of yo
[...]
e PDF file may not be suitable to view for people with disabilities, 

users of assistive technology or mobile phone devices. Please contact 
clairemolyneux@wirral.gov.uk if you would like this document in an 
accessible format.       
 

10. HEALTH PROTECTION STRATEGY 2023-27 - 6 MONTH UPDATE 
REPORT (Pages 73 - 98) 

 
SECTION B - BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 
 
SECTION C - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
 
11. PRIMARY CARE DENTISTRY UPDATE NHS CHESHIRE AND 

MERSEYSIDE INTEGRATED CARE BOARD (Pages 99 - 116) 
 
 Appendix 1 may not be suitable to view for people with disabilities, 

users of assistive technology or mobile phone devices. Please contact 
tom.knight1@nhs.net if you would like this document in an accessible 
format. 
 

12. CHESHIRE AND WIRRAL PARTNERSHIP MENTAL HEALTH 
TRANSFORMATION TASK AND FINISH (Pages 117 - 134) 

 
13. ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND PUBLIC HEALTH COMMITTEE WORK 

PROGRAMME UPDATE (Pages 135 - 144) 
 
Adult Social Care and Public Health Committee Terms of Reference 
 
 The terms of reference for this committee can be found at the end of 

this agenda. 
 
 

mailto:clairemolyneux@wirral.gov.uk
mailto:tom.knight1@nhs.net


This page is intentionally left blank



ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND PUBLIC HEALTH 
COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 19 September 2023 

 
Present: Councillor J Williamson (Chair) 

 
 Councillors P Gilchrist 

S Mountney 
Murphy 
K Murphy 
B Hall 
 

G Jenkinson 
C Baldwin 
M Jordan 
J McManus 
E Tomeny 
 

 
29 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting as well as those watching the 
webcast. 
 
The Chair congratulated the Active Wirral Wellbeing Weight Management 
Programme who had won a national award by the Association of People 
Supporting Employment First (APSE). The organisation had been in a shortlist 
of six for the Best Health and Wellbeing Initiative.  
 

30 APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Amanda Onwuemene. 
Councillor Ewan Tomeny substituted. 
 

31 MEMBER DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and any 
other relevant interest and to state the nature of the interest.  
 
Councillor Gail Jenkinson declared an interest in relation to the Budget in that 
a client of hers was in receipt of direct payments in order to pay her. 
 

32 MINUTES  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meetings held on 18 July 2023 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

33 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
There were no statements or petitions received.  
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



One question had been submitted by Ian Seddon of Unison. The question 
concerned the Real Living Wage and asked if the Chair and members of the 
Committee gave their full support the continuance of the Real Living Wage for 
2023 / 2024 by extending the payments made to care providers, and if it could 
be made into Council policy.   
 
The Chair responded and confirmed that Wirral Council fully supported the 
continuance of achieving a Real Living Wage and, for 2023/2024 financial 
year, had agreed to promote the payment of the Real Living Wage by 
providers of health care services to the Council and local residents by paying 
an enhanced rate to providers who commit to paying front line staff the Real 
Living Wage, and a standard rate for providers who are not able to commit to 
paying staff the Real Living Wage. 
 
There was one supplementary question, which was: 
In addition to payment of the Real Living Wage, frontline domiciliary care staff 
received a payment of £12 an hour. Will this continue into 2023/24 and will it 
increase? 
 
A written response to the question was promised and is printed in the 
supplement to these minutes.  
 

34 ALL AGE DISABILITY AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICE DELIVERY 
REVIEW  
 
The Head of Integrated Services presented the report of the Director of Care 
and Health which described the formal contractual arrangements entered into 
with the Wirral Community Health and Care NHS Founda
[...]
r 2023 

Public questions 

A supplementary question was asked by Mr Ian Seddon, the question and answer 

were as follows: 

 

Supplementary question 

“In addition to the payment of Real Living Wage in Extra Care, Supported Living and 

Care Homes, front line domiciliary workers receive a payment of £12 per hour. 

This is vital in recruitment and retention of staff to aid getting people out of hospital to 

receive care at home. 

Will this continue into 2023 / 2024 and will the rate be reviewed for an increase?” 

 

Answer 

In respect of the £12 per hour rate paid to front line domiciliary care workers, this 

additional payment above the Real Living Wage was introduced in August 2022, 

originally at £11 per hour and uplifted to £12 per hour in April 2023.  This was 

introduced as a recruitment incentive for the domiciliary care sector at a point in time 

where recruitment was proving difficult for the sector and demand was high. As part 

of our fee rate considerations for 2024/2025, we will undertake our annual rates and 

fees engagement exercise at the end of 2023, taking into account funds available to 

council, market factors and service priorities. 

 

Page 1

Minute Item 33

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 

  

 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND PUBLIC HEALTH COMMITTEE 

17 OCTOBER 2023  
 

REPORT TITLE: BCF SECTION 75 POOLED FUND 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF CARE AND HEALTH 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
The report sets out the detail of the budget areas to be pooled in 2023/24 as part of the 
mandatory agreement under Section 75 of the National Health Service 2006 Act, between 
the Council and NHS Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care Board (ICB), Wirral Place. 
It describes how these arrangements will achieve the Government’s priorities for the Better 
Care Fund (BCF) Plan 2023/25 and support the ambitions of the Healthy Wirral Plan. 
 
The report requests Adult Social Care and Public Health Committee to approve the Section 
75 pooled fund arrangement for 2023/24 between the ICB and the Council and give 
delegated authority to the Director of Law and Governance in consultation with the Director 
of Care and Health to sign off the agreement. The report describes the arrangements, 
content, and value of the 2023/2024 pooled budget and sets out the additional funding that 
the ICB has contributed to the pooled budget. 
 
This has implication for all wards and is a key decision. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
The Adult Social Care and Public Health Committee is recommended to: 
 
1. Approve the continuation and value of the pooled fund arrangement between the 

Council and NHS Cheshire and Merseyside ICB as outlined in section 4.1 of this report; 
and  
 

2. Authorise the Director of Law and Governance in consultation with the Director of Care 
and Health to enter a Section 75 agreement with NHS Cheshire and Merseyside ICB for 
2023/24. Note that the shared risk arrangements are limited to the Better Care Fund 
(BCF) only, which is currently reporting a break-even position. 

 
3. Note the increase in the Section 75 pooled fund in April 2023 as a result of the Adult 

Social Care Discharge Fund as outlined in Section 4.2 of this report. 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 

 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 
 

1.1 The Better Care Fund was established by the Government pursuant to the Care Act 
2014 to provide funds to local areas to support the integration of health and social 
care to achieve mandatory National Conditions and Local Objectives. It is a National 
Health Service England requirement that the local ICB and Council establish a 
pooled fund for this purpose. A Section 75 agreement under the national health 
services act 2006 must be updated annually to set out the detail of budget areas 
pooled and the associated governance. The Section 75 agreement must provide for 
drawing down the elements of the funding pool relating to the BCF. Continuing the 
current poole
[...]
Terms of Reference, “adult social care matters 
(e.g., people aged 18 or over with eligible social care needs and their carers)” and 
“promoting choice and independence in the provision of all adult social care”. 
 
 
SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years) 

Council Meeting  Date 

 
Adult Social Care and Public Health Committee 
Adult Social Care and Public Health Committee 
 

 
13 October 2021 
18 July 2023 

 
 

Page 13

mailto:bridgethollingsworth@wirral.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND PUBLIC HEALTH COMMITTEE 

17 October 2023 
 

REPORT TITLE: ALL AGE DISABILITY AND MENTAL HEALTH 

SERVICE DELIVERY REVIEW 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF CARE AND HEALTH  

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
On 19 September 2023, a proposal was brought to Adult Social Care and Public Health  
Committee to extend the contract with Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation 
Trust (CWP) until 30 September 2025, on substantially the same terms which would enable 
a full analysis of the benefits and detriments of returning the service to the Council’s 
delivery arm. An additional recommendation was tabled and approved, namely, that the 
decision on the period of extension would be deferred until a further report is presented in 
October 2023, providing Committee with additional information to inform the decision-
making process. This report sets out the interdependencies and timescales associated with 
this analysis, which could have a material impact on the decision-making process, and the  
resources needed to support it. 
 
The report supports the following priorities from the Council’s Wirral Plan:  
 

 Working for safe and vibrant communities where our residents feel safe and are proud 

to live and raise their families. 

 Working to provide happy, active, and healthy lives for all, with the right care, at the right 

time to enable residents to live longer and healthier lives. 

 
This is a key decision and affects all wards. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION
[...]
 
[amongst other matters]  “functions under or in connection with partnership arrangements 
made between the Council and health bodies pursuant to Section 75 of the National Health 
Service Act 2006 (“the section 75 Agreements”)” 
 
 
SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years) 

Council Meeting  Date 

Adult Social Care and Public Health Committee 
Adult Social Care and Public Health Committee 
Adult Social Care and Public Health Committee 
Adult Social Care and Public Health Committee 

19 September 2023 
11 January 2023 
24 October 2022 
3 March 2022 

 

Page 19

https://www.wirral.gov.uk/communities-and-neighbourhoods/equality-impact-assessments/equality-impact-assessments-january-202-6
https://www.wirral.gov.uk/communities-and-neighbourhoods/equality-impact-assessments/equality-impact-assessments-january-202-6


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND PUBLIC HEALTH COMMITTEE 

17th October 2023 
 

REPORT TITLE: COMMISSIONING A RISK AND RESILIENCE OFFER FOR 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 

 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
This report seeks authorisation from the Adult Social Care and Public Health Committee to 
tender for the development of a new offer to support children and young people in relation 
to health and risk-related behaviours. It is intended that the new offer will be commissioned 
from September 2024 and will transform support for children and young people, by 
providing a more effective and co-ordinated approach to improve outcomes for them.  
 
The activities outlined in this report support the vision of the Wirral Plan 2021-2026, 
specifically the themes of ‘Brighter Futures’ and ‘Active Lives’ and Priority Area 3 of the 
Wirral Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2022-27 to ‘Ensure the best start in life for all children 
and young people’. 
 
The proposed actions affect all wards within the borough and is a key decision. 
 
RECOMMENDATION/S 

 
The Adult Social Care and Public Health Committee is recommended to: 
 

1. Authorise the Director of Public Health to commence the commissioning of risk 
taking/health related behaviours offer for children and young people. This will be for 
a contract period of five years (1st September 2024 – 31st August 2029) with the 
option of two one-year extensions in accordance with the spend profile in paragraph 
4.5 of this report. 
 

2. Authorise that delegated authority be given to the Director of Public Health to award 
the tender to the successful bidder following the tender process. 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 

 
1.1 To authorise Public Health to implement the commissioning intentions for an 

integrated ‘Risk and Resilience’ offer to support children and young people as 
outlined in this report. 
 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

2.1 It is necessary to recommission the services highlighted in order to comply with 
Public Contract Regulations 2015 and the Council’s Contract Procedure rules. Other 
options related to contract length, contract value and several smaller contracts (the 
current situation) were considered. However, this work is a transformational project 
across the whole system of support for risk and resilience support for children and 
young people.  In order to meet the needs of children and young people more 
effectively, increase access, improve outcomes, and provide value for money it is 
considered that this support be joined together to better support needs holistically, 
rather than as stand-alone commissions. The offer will complement the emotional 
health and wellbeing model recently tendered for. The importance of the links between 
this offer and the emotional health and wellbeing model, is that broadly defined, 
resilience is the ability to cope with and recover from setbacks, using skills and strengths 
to respond to life’s challenges. It is widely acknowledged that a lack of resilience may 
lead to chil
[...]
Education Statutory guidance for governing bodies, proprietors, head teachers, 
principals, senior leadership teams, teachers; Department for Education; (2019) 
 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
This report is being considered by the Adult Social Care and Public Health Committee in 
accordance with Section 2.2(c) of its Terms of Reference:  
 
All Public Health functions (in co-ordination with those functions reserved to the Health and 
Wellbeing Board and the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s statutory health functions) 
 
 
SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years) 
 

Council Meeting  Date 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH COMMITTEE  
(Overarching Public Health re-commissions paper)  
 
CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION 
COMMITTEE 
Proposed Recommissioning of Public Health Services for 
Children and Young People 
 

19th November 2020 
 
 
1st December 2020 
 
 

 

Page 26



 

 

  

 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND PUBLIC HEALTH COMMITTEE 

17 OCTOBER 2023  
 

REPORT TITLE: CARE QUALITY COMMISSION SELF-ASSESSMENT 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF CARE AND HEALTH 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
The Government is introducing a new duty for the Care Quality Commission (CQC) to 
assess how Local Authorities are meeting their Adult Social Care duties in relation to the 
Part 1 of the Care Act 2014, and a new power for the Secretary of State to intervene where 
CQC considers a Local Authority to be failing to meet these duties. The CQC Single 
Assessment Framework provides the Council with an additional opportunity to develop 
more rigour in our governance arrangements and our practice. It will help us to focus on 
quality throughout everything we do, embedding a continuous performance improvement 
culture, while making us more accountable to the people we support. The report sets out 
the development of Wirral’s Self-Assessment of how it provides Adult Social Care services.   
 
This CQC Self-Assessment aligns with the Wirral Plan through providing assurance of 
working to provide active and healthy lives t
[...]
RATEGY 2023-2027   

6 MONTH UPDATE REPORT 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
This report provides the Adult Social Care and Public Health Committee with an update on 
the partnership work undertaken to date to deliver Wirral’s Health Protection Strategy. The 
Wirral Health Protection Strategy was approved at Committee on 23rd January 2023 and 
sets out our refreshed collective approach for ensuring we have a resilient health protection 
system and response in Wirral. An effective local approach to health protection is vital to 
improve health and wellbeing, protect the local economy, and reduce health inequalities. 
 
Supporting Wirral residents and communities to live safely with COVID-19 and protect the 
health of communities from infectious diseases and environmental hazards is aligned to the 
ambitions set out in Wirral’s Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  In addition, the Strategy 
contributes to the Wirral Plan aims, in particular, through promoting ‘Active and Healthy 
Lives’. 
 
This report is not a key decision and affects all wards.  
 

RECOMMENDATION/S  
 

Adult Social Care and Public Health Committee is recommended to: 
 

1. Note the progress made to date in the implementation of the Wirral Health Protection 

Strategy. 

2. Agree to receive annual updates on progress against delivery of the Health 

Protection Strategy from the Director of Public Health. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 73

Agenda Item 10



 

 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 
 

1.1 The Wirral Health Protection Strategy sets out our refreshed collective approach to 
ensure we have a resilient health protection system and response in Wirral.  The 
strategy was approved by Committee on 23rd January 2023 with a request to 
provide a six-month update report. This report therefore provides the requested 
update on progress related to the first six months of partnership work to deliver 
Wirral’s Health Protection Strategy. 

2.0 OTHER OPTIO
[...]
ases of acute Hepatitis B  
- Hepatitis C testing and treatment rates  
- New TB cases  
- Proportion of HIV cases diagnosed late diagnosis 

 

 

 

 

P
age 97



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

  

 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND PUBLIC HEALTH COMMITTEE 

17 OCTOBER 2023 

 

REPORT TITLE: PRIMARY CARE DENTISTRY UPDATE NHS 
CHESHIRE AND MERSEYSIDE INTEGRATED CARE 
BOARD UPDATE 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF CARE AND HEALTH 
NHS CHESHIRE AND MERSEYSIDE INTEGRATED 
CARE BOARD 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
To provide an update on the commissioning of primary care dental services. 
 
The Dental Improvement Plan 2023/25 signals NHS Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated 
Care Board (ICB) commitment and ambition to ensure that access is improved for both 
routine, urgent, and dental care for our most vulnerable populations and communities 
impacted by the COVID pandemic. 
 
The plan was submitted and approved to the ICB System Primary Care Board on 22 June 
2023. The Plan identified the following key strategic aims: 
  

 Recovering dental activity, improving delivery of units of dental activity (UDAs) 
towards pre-pandemic levels and in line with Operational Plan trajectories.  
  

 Focussing on access for vulnerable and deprived populations and make sure they 
are prioritised.  

 

 Delivering the ambition that no patient will wait longer than the nationally defined 
period for an urgent appointment at a General Dental Practice.  
  

 Support greater workforce resilience and development in conjunction with NHSE 
colleagues (formerly HEE) and other partners. 
 

To deliver these aims as previously reported to the ICB Board several initiatives are 
proposed and some have commenced already. 
 
An important part of the plan is to develop access sessions for new patients across 60 
practices in the ICB. 
 

Page 99

Agenda Item 11



 

 

Commissioners are seeking to add an additional 30,000 appointments across Cheshire and 
Merseyside and will link with local authoritie
[...]
. 
  
The report which provided a background and summary of the activity undertaken within 
Cheshire and Wirral in respect of delivering the NHS Long Term Plan ambitious targets for 
community mental health. It was reported that on both a national and local scale, 
community mental health services needed to be modernised. The community 
transformation framework consisted of a new place based multi-disciplinary service which 
joined health and social care and community, voluntary and faith sector organisations.  
 

In response to queries from members, the Chair of the Adults Social Care and Public 

Health Committee   suggested a task and finish session be set up to feed back into the 

consultation phase. The Task and Finish Session was held in May 2023 and the outcome of 

this is detailed in appendix 1 of this report.   
  
This report supports the delivery of the Wirral Plan 2021-2026 and is linked to the following 
themes of the Plan:  

 Brighter Futures  

 Active and Healthy Lives 
 
The report affects all wards. It is not a key decision. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION/S 

 
The Adult Social Care and Public Health Committee is recommended to note the contents 
to the report and request a further update report come to a future committee.  
 
   

Page 117

Agenda Item 12



 

 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 
 

1.1 Work has been undertaken to ensure that the Community Mental Health (CMH) 

Transformation programme meets the ambitions of the NHS Long Term Plan and 

most importantly local population needs. The programme involves the work of many 

organisations (and patients and carers too) wanting change for others. 

  

1.2 Additionally, the Adult Social Care and Public Health Committee is charged by 

council to undertake responsibility for, or to be consulted on and respond to 

substantial changes to local health service provision, including assessing the impact 

on the local community and health service users.  

 

(i) scrutinise
[...]
terventions on the health of local inhabitants, 
particularly socially excluded and other minority groups, with the aim of reducing 
health inequalities.  
 
(vi) maintain an overview of health service delivery against national and local targets, 
particularly those that improve the public’s health. 
 
(vii) receive and consider referrals from local Healthwatch on health matters which 
are to include the establishment and functioning of joint arrangements as set out at 
paragraph 14 of this Section. 
 

Page 146


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes
	33 Public Questions

	6 BCF SECTION 75 POOLED FUND
	7 ALL AGE DISABILITY AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICE DELIVERY REVIEW
	8 Development of a risk and resilience approach for children and young people
	9 CARE QUALITY COMMISSION SELF ASSESSMENT
	Appendix 1 - Members Workshop Presentation (9 August 2023)

	10 HEALTH PROTECTION STRATEGY 2023-27 - 6 MONTH UPDATE REPORT
	Appendix 1 - Wirral Health Protection Strategy 2023-27 Implementation Plan

	11 PRIMARY CARE DENTISTRY UPDATE NHS CHESHIRE AND MERSEYSIDE INTEGRATED CARE BOARD
	Appendix 1 - NHS Cheshire and Merseyside Dental Improvement Plan 2023-2025 Slides
	Slide 1:             PRIMARY CARE  DENTAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN  2023 - 2025 
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12


	12 CHESHIRE AND WIRRAL PARTNERSHIP MENTAL HEALTH TRANSFORMATION TASK AND FINISH
	Appendix 1 – Task and Finish Outcome

	13 ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND PUBLIC HEALTH COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE
	Appendix 1 - Adult Social Care and Public Health Committee Work Plan

	 Adult Social Care and Public Health Committee Terms of Reference



Minutes of the meeting


ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND PUBLIC HEALTH 
COMMITTEE 
 
Tuesday, 17 October 2023 
 

Present: Councillor J Williamson (Chair) 

 
 Councillors P Gilchrist 

Murphy 
K Murphy 
A Onwuemene 
G Jenkinson 
 

M Jordan 
S Mountney 
C Baldwin 
M Skillicorn 
 

 
39 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting as well as those watching the 
webcast.   
 

40 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillor Julie McManus 
Councillor Brenda Hall 
 

41 MEMBER DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and any 
other relevant interest and to state the nature of the interest. There were no 
interests declared. 
 

42 MINUTES  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meetings held on 19 September 2023 
be approved as a correct record. 
 

43 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
No public questions, statements or petitions have been received. 
 

44 BCF SECTION 75 POOLED FUND  
 
The Head of Integrated Services presented the report of the Director of Care 
and Health which set out the detail of the budget areas to be pooled in 
2023/24 as part of the mandatory agreement under Section 75 of the National 



Health Service 2006 Act, between the Council and NHS Cheshire and 
Merseyside Integrated Care Board (ICB), Wirral Place.  
 
Members received reassurance that any overspend on the NHS portion of the 
budget would not affect the Council’s financial position. 
 
Resolved - That   
1.  the continuation and value of the pooled fund arrangement 

between the Council and NHS  Cheshire and Merseyside ICB as 
outlined in section 4.1 of this report be approved;  

2.  the Director of Law and Governance in consultation with the 
Director of Care and Health be authorised to enter a Section 75 
agreement with NHS Cheshire and Merseyside ICB for 2023/24. 
Note that the shared risk arrangements are limited to the Better 
Care  Fund (BCF) only, which is currently reporting a break-even 
position; and 

3.  that the increase in the Section 75 pooled fund in April 2023 as a 
result of the Adult Social Care Discharge Fund as outlined in 
Section 4.2 of this  report be noted. 

 
45 ALL AGE DISABILITY AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICE DELIVERY 

REVIEW  
 
The Head of Integrated Services presented the report of the Director of Care 
and Health which proposed to extend the contract with Cheshire and Wirral 
Partnership NHS Foundation Trust (CWP) until 30 September 2025, on 
substantially the same terms, to enable a full analysis of the benefits and 
detriments of returning the service to the Council’s delivery arm. The issue 
was brought to the last meeting of this Committee but further information was 
requested which had now been included.  
 
Members were informed that the extension of a year was a reasonable period 
to gather sufficient date to appraise the delivery of the contract.  
 
The Chair, Councillor Janette Williamson, proposed an alternative resolution 
which detailed the decision required.  
This was seconded by Councillor Gail Jenkinson. 
 
Resolved: That  
1.  the contract with CWP be extended for a further year until 30 

September 2025, on substantially the same terms to enable 
further analysis, in partnership with CWP and other systems 
partners, of the benefits and detriments of a continuation of 
current service arrangements or of returning the services to the 
Council’s direct delivery.  

2.  the Director of Care and Health be requested to provide a further 
report to the Adult Social Care and Public Health Committee by 



September 2024 to update on the outcome of this exercise and to 
make recommendations as to the future delivery of the services. 

 
46 DEVELOPMENT OF A RISK AND RESILIENCE APPROACH FOR 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE  
 
The Director of Public Health and the Senior Public Health Manager 
presented the Report of the Director of Care and Health which sought 
authorisation to tender for the development of a new offer to support children 
and young people in relation to health and risk-related behaviours. It was 
intended that the new offer would be commissioned from September 2024 
and would transform support for children and young people by providing a 
more effective and co-ordinated approach to improve outcomes for them. It 
would e a more holistic approach with a five-year contract to help children and 
young people cope with the challenges in their life, through universal and 
targeted support.  
 
Members queried the support for particular circumstances, and confirmed that 
there was monitoring across the borough to identify particular issues in 
specific areas. 
 
Resolved – That  
1.  the Director of Public Health be authorised to commence the 

commissioning of risk taking/health related behaviours offer for 
children and young people. This will be for a contract period of 
five years (1st September 2024 – 31st August 2029) with the 
option of two one-year extensions in accordance with the spend 
profile in paragraph 4.5 of this report.  

2.  delegated authority be given to the Director of Public Health to 
award the tender to the successful bidder following the tender 
process. 

 
47 CARE QUALITY COMMISSION SELF ASSESSMENT  

 
The Assistant Director of Operational Delivery & Professional Standards 
presented the report of the Director of Care and Health which detailed a new 
duty for the Care Quality Commission (CQC) to assess how Local Authorities 
were meeting their Adult Social Care duties in relation to the Part 1 of the 
Care Act 2014, and a new power for the Secretary of State to intervene where 
CQC considers a Local Authority to be failing to meet these duties. The report 
set out the development of Wirral’s Self-Assessment of how it provided Adult 
Social Care services, and followed on from a workshop held on 9 August 
2023. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 



48 HEALTH PROTECTION STRATEGY 2023-27 - 6 MONTH UPDATE 
REPORT  
 
The Director of Public Health and the Head of Health Protection presented the 
report of the Director of Care and Health which provided an update on the 
partnership work undertaken to deliver Wirral’s Health Protection Strategy. 
This had been approved at Committee on 23rd January 2023 and set out the 
collective approach for ensuring a resilient health protection system and 
response in Wirral. It was emphasised that a partnership approach was vital 
as no single agency could deliver all that was required. 
 
Members questioned whether particular issues were being considered 
including Hepatitis C, cold and hot weather, Urinary Tract Infections, shingles, 
and air quality. 
 
Resolved - That 
1.  the progress made to date in the implementation of the Wirral 

Health Protection Strategy be noted; 
2.  annual updates on progress against delivery of the Health 

Protection Strategy be received from the Director of Public Health. 
 

49 PRIMARY CARE DENTISTRY UPDATE NHS CHESHIRE AND 
MERSEYSIDE INTEGRATED CARE BOARD  
 
The Head of Primary Care for NHS Cheshire and Merseyside presented the 
report of the NHS Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care Board (ICB) 
which provided an update on the commissioning of primary care dental 
services, and gave details of the Dental Improvement Plan 2023/25 which 
was to ensure that access is improved for both routine, urgent, and dental 
care for our most vulnerable populations and communities impacted by the 
COVID pandemic. The aims of the Plan included developing access sessions 
for new patients across 60 practices in the ICB and  
add an additional 30,000 appointments across Cheshire and Merseyside. It 
was noted that: 

 lack of access to dental services was a national issue primarily 
connected with an NHS contract that was considered no longer fit for 
purpose.  

 patients had a general misunderstanding that they registered with a 
dentist in the same way as registering with a GP, but the dental 
contract allows for their removal.  

 Oral health had deteriorated since the Covid-19 pandemic, especially 
in vulnerable patients, and dealing with those takes longer which 
exacerbates the time pressures.  

 The NHS contract was not attractive to the workforce so recruitment 
and retention was difficult although this was covered in the workforce 
plans of the NHS and ICB.  



 Urgent Dental Care Centres within existing practices had been set up 
during the pandemic and had continued since.  

 
Members questioned the approaches and about reaching particular groups 
such as schoolchildren, care home residents and children in care. They also 
requested additional information for particular issues.  
 
Resolved - That the report be noted. 
 

50 CHESHIRE AND WIRRAL PARTNERSHIP MENTAL HEALTH 
TRANSFORMATION TASK AND FINISH  
 
The Assistant Director Strategic Commissioning and Integrated Services 
presented the report of the Director of Care and Health which detailed the 
results from a Task and Finish Session held in May 2023 on Mental Health 
Transformation. This had followed a report by the Cheshire and Wirral 
Partnership to the 14 June 2022 Adult Social Care and Public Health 
Committee which provided a background and summary of the activity 
undertaken within Cheshire and Wirral in respect of delivering the NHS Long 
Term Plan ambitious targets for community mental health.  
 
It was suggested that a detailed report on the progress since the workshop be 
presented with the Cheshire and Wirral Partnership.   
 
Councillor Phil Gilchrist was thanked for his work in Chairing the Workshop 
and then helping to prepare and present the report.  
 
Resolved – That the contents to the report be noted and a further update 
report come to a future committee. 
 

51 ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND PUBLIC HEALTH COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
The Chair presented the report of the Director of Law and Governance.  
Additional items were suggested, which were:  

 End of Life care 

 Maternity Services 
 
Resolved – That, subject to the addition of End of Life care and 
Maternity Services, the work programme be noted. 
 
 
____________________________________________________ 


